
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Neighbourhood Services and Advisory 
Panel 

 
To: Councillors Bowgett (Chair), Ayre, Holvey (Vice-Chair), 

Potter, Taylor, Waller (Executive Member), B Watson 
and Watt 
 

Date: Monday, 21 January 2008 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Friday 18 January 2008, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 23 January 2008, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
December 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 18 January 2008 at 
5pm. 
 

4. Update on Neighbourhood Action Planning  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

This report outlines the approach and development of 
Neighbourhood Action Plan’s (NAP’s) across the city, taking into 
account the details and ethos contained within the Local 
Government White Paper – Strong and Prosperous Communities.  
The Executive Member is asked to note the development of the 
documents to date and to approve a new delivery framework. 
 

5. ENCAMS Neighbourhood Pride Service Review  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

This report provides an introduction to the presentation that will be 
given to the meeting by Steve Graham, Regional Director of 
Environmental Campaigns (ENCAMS), following a ‘Light Touch 
Review’ of the new Neighbourhood Pride Service. 
 

6. Groves Recycling Pilot - Delivery Plan  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

This report reviews the background and seeks approval for the 
delivery plan for the 2008 Groves Area Recycling Pilot, which 
includes a set of mini-trials, each with public consultation and 
review, prior to assessing the best options to be used for the full 
rollout. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

7. Sales of Age Restricted Products - Replica Guns  (Pages 39 - 
42) 
 

This report informs Members of the legislation regulating the sale of 
replica firearms, and specifically explains what controls exist to 
prevent these potentially dangerous items being supplied to 
children.  The report seeks Executive Member approval of an 
enforcement policy for the enforcement of the legislation. 
 

8. Neighbourhood Services Service Plans  (Pages 43 - 116) 
 

This report seeks the Executive Member’s approval for a set of 
service plans for 2008/9 for Neighbourhood Services. 
 

9. Revenue and Capital Budget Estimates 2008/09  (Pages 117 - 
138) 
 

This report presents the 2008/09 budget proposals for 
Neighbourhood Services. 
 

10. Revenue Budget 2008/09 - Neighbourhood Services Fees and 
Charges  (Pages 139 - 156) 
 

This report advises Members of the proposed fees and charges for 
Neighbourhood Services for the financial year 2008/09 and the 
anticipated increase in income which they will generate. 
 

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 157 - 158) 
 

To review the forward plan for the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel for the remainder of 
the 2007/08 municipal year and the beginning of the 2008/09 
municipal year. 
 

12. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact de
[...]
 DECEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), AYRE, 
HOLVEY (VICE-CHAIR), POTTER, TAYLOR, 
WALLER (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), B WATSON AND 
WATT 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Councillor Potter declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 10 (Neighbourhoods & Community Safety Group Legal Actions) as 
her daughter had been doing test purchasing. 

42. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of annex 2 to agenda item 5 (2007/08 
Second Monitoring Report – Finance & Performance) (minute 
45 refers) on the grounds that it contained information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). This 
information was classed as exempt under Paragraphs 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

43. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive Member 
for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel, held on 17 
October 2007, be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair, subject to amendments to the Forward Plan 
attached as Annex 1 to delete the Review of Alleygating 
Policy from the January meeting and move the Review of 
Public Toilets from the January to March meeting. 

44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



45. 2007/08 SECOND MONITORING REPORT - FINANCE & 

PERFORMANCE  

Members received a report which presented the latest projections for 
revenue and capital expenditure for the Neighbourhood Services portfolio 
and traded accounts, and progress against the direc
[...]
ones (minute 47 refers).  Members 
requested that reports on rural collections of waste and Charter Mark be 
added to the Forward Plan for future meetings and also reiterated a 
request for a report on the rollout of recycling in the Groves area to be 
brought to the March meeting. 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the latest version of the forward plan be noted and reports on the 

following items be added:1

a) Recycling Petition; 
b) Drainage Petition; 
c) Cold Calling Controlled Zones; 
d) Rural Collections of Waste; 
e) Charter Mark; 
f) Rollout of Recycling to the Groves area.  

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

  
REASON: To inform Members and update the Forward Plan. 

Action Required  
1 Update the Forward Plan.   KS  

COUNCILLOR A WALLER, 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

COUNCILLOR D BOWGETT, 
CHAIR 

[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 10



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for  
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

21st January 2008 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Update on Neighbourhood Action Planning   

Summary 

1. This report outlines the approach and development of Neighbourhood Action 
Plan’s (NAP’s) across the city, taking into account the details and ethos 
contained within the Local Government White Paper – Strong and 
Prosperous Communities 1.  The report updates members and summarises 
the progress of the first year of their delivery within the city along with their 
future development over the coming months.   

2. The Executive Member is asked to note the development of the documents to 
date and to approve the new delivery framework contained within Option One 
paragraphs 15 to 18 below.  

  Background 

3. On the 7th December 2006 members of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel were presented with a paper 
which det
[...]
reas is a 
requirement of the Council Constitution Part 3 Schedule 2. 

• Crime and Disorder – No implications. Crime and Disorder has been 
identified in all but one NAP.  Ward Committees are working in 
partnership with NYP to address this.   

• Information Technology (IT) – None. 

• Property – None. 

• Other – None. 

Risk Management 
 

27. In compliance with the council’s risk management strategy.  The main risk 
relates to not progressing the development of NAP’s.  This could lead to 
damage to the council’s image and reputation and failure to meet the public’s 
and partners’ expectations. 

 

  Recommendations 

28. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to: 

a) Note the content of this report and the development of NAP’s 
citywide to date.  

Reason: So that Members are aware of the content and 
development of NAP’s to date.  

b) Approve Option One as outlined in paragraphs 15 to 18 for the future 
development of the NAP’s to enhance their corporate role and 
greater involve partners in identification and resolution of local 
priorities.  

Page 18



 

Reason : To comply with the Council’s obligation contained within the 
Council’s Constitution Part 3 Schedule 2 concerning the functions of 
ward committee.  To deliver strategic links with the Local Area 
Agreement and Sustainable Community Strategy and comply with the 
requirements of central government in terms of the neighbourhood 
management and engagement and involvement ethos. 

  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Chief Officer’s name: Andy Hudson  
Title: Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety) 
Tel No. 551514 
 

Report Approved � Date 13/11/07 

Author’s name: Zoe Burns  
Title: Head of Neighbourhood 
Management and Business 
Support 
Dept Name: Neighbourhood 
Management Unit 
Tel No: 1817 
 
  

    

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
F
[...]
icer Responsible for the report: 
Terry Collins 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Terry Collins 

Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Ext 2003  

Report Approved √ Date 7/1/08 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 

 

For further information please contact the report author  

 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes: 
None 
 

Page 30



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

21st January 2008 
 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Groves Recycling Pilot – Delivery Plan   

Summary 

1. The report reviews the background and seeks approval for the delivery plan 
for the 2008 Groves Area Recycling Pilot. This includes a set of mini trials, 
each with public consultation and review prior to assessing the best options  
to be used for the full rollout. 

 

Background 

2. The Executive agreed on 9 October 2007, that a pilot recycling scheme be 
implemented in the Groves area in 2008 at a cost of £160k in a full year, with 
consultation starting during 2007/2008 and being managed within the existing 
budget. It was also agreed that the implementation plan would be shared with 
Members via EMAP (Executive Member & Advisory Panel) following a full 
survey of the area so that feedback could be received. 

3. The report to the Executive identified issues such as vehicle and general 
access in addition to container provision and storage, which would need to be 
resolved. A minimum of 6 months trial was anticipated with substantial 
householder liaison. 

 
4. The pilot will provide the basis for methods of kerbside collections of recycling 

to all households. There is no expectation that a “one size fits all” service 
approach will be right for all circumstances as there are simply too many 
variables. The Groves pilot will however provide a sound basis for planning 
implementation of the Executive decision to fully rollout recycling in remaining 

[...]
ng planned in detail, further discussions will be 
undertaken to ensure there is a co-ordinated approach. In the initial phases of 
the trial, education will take precedence over enforcement, but as 
arrangements settle down, enforcement may become necessary. 

 

Consultation 

29. Consultation with members, frontline staff and officers will be carried out as 
part of the trials.  

Options 

Option 1:  To agree the mini trial area as set out in the paragraphs above. 

Page 34



 

Option 2:  To propose alternatives or additional areas within the Groves Trial 
area to carryout the mini trials. 

Option 3:  Not to carry out mini trials as outlined above, but to move directly 
into a full trial for the whole of the Groves area. 

Analysis 

30. Surveys of participation rates and weights of each type of recyclate will be 
undertaken to determine the optimum collection containment  method and the  
vehicles needed for the full trial. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

31. This work is specifically relevant to the following Corporate Priority:  

32. Decrease the tonnage of biodegradable waste and recyclable products going 
to landfill. 

 

Implications 

33. Financial – The mini trials will require containers, vehicles and crews, 
publicity materials and staff time. Exact numbers of each type of container will 
not be known until the consultations have been completed. An estimate is 
200 x 180 l wheeled bins, 80 recycling stations, 20 communal  bins of various 
sizes, and 200 recycling boxes. Most will be provided from existing stock.  As 
the trials begin to return results, they will be rolled-out the remaining trial 
area.  For this, costs of one additional vehicle, crew and marketing would be 
incurred in the first instance in order to fully test the number, and type, of 
vehicles and the level of supported needed.  The total fully year estimate cost 
of the trial is expected to be around £160k. However, the availability of 
‘recycling stations’ must be carefully monitor
[...]
ill Allowance Trading Scheme (LATS) 
penalties. 

 

Recommendations 
 

44. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to give consideration 
to the areas for the mini trials and propose alternative options for extending or 
modifying the areas and types of buildings for the mini trials.   

 
45. Reason: To ensure full support from the local area for successful mini and full 

trials. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

  

Page 36



 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Terry Collins  
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 10

th
 January 2008 

 
 

Peter Davison  
Acting Head of Waste Services  
Waste Services 
Tel No. 553111 

 

John Goodyear 
Assistant Director 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 553204 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Environmental Enforcement Manager  - Legal enforcement advice                                
Sarah Kirby, Finance Manager, Neighbourhood Services 
Janet Neeve, HR Business Partner 
 

All  Wards Affected:   Guildhall 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Executive Report, Waste Management Strategy 2007/2008 – 2013/2014 

 
 
Annexes – None 
 
Presentation – Available at the meeting 
 
 
 
  

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

21st January 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Sales of Age Restricted Products – Replica Guns 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the legislation regulating the 
sale of replica firearms, and specifically explain what controls exist to prevent 
these potentially dangerous items being supplied to children.  The report seeks 
Executive Member approval of an enforcement policy for the enforcement of 
the legislation. 

Background 

2. The report is brought at the request of members following th
[...]
egardless of age. 

Unrealistic imitation 
firearms i.e. If less than 
a specified size or 
distinctive colour will be 

Can only be sold to people over 18 years old. 

Page 40



 

deemed ‘unrealistic’.   

Toy guns (not 
considered ‘imitation’) 

Purchaser can be any age. 

 

Consultation  

11. There is no consultation associated with this report. 

Options  

12. Option 1. To amend the Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing Enforcement Policy to include that formal enforcement action be 
considered in cases involving sales of realistic imitation firearms.  

 
13. Option 2. Not to amend the Environmental Health Trading Standards and 

Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
 

Analysis 
 
14. Option 1.    Will permit trading standards officers to respond to complaints from 

members of the public and allow for proportionate and effective enforcement 
action to be taken by the council against sellers of realistic imitation firearms.  
This work could be accommodated within the existing work programme. 

 
15. Option 2. Will mean that any enforcement action to prevent the sale of realistic 

imitation firearms will be solely dependant on the intervention of the police.  
 

Corporate Priorities 

16. Option 1 would contribute towards the corporate priority to reduce the actual 
and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and nuisance behaviour on the 
people in York. 

Implications 

Financial  

17. There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

Human Resources (HR)  

18. There are no human resources implications associated with this report 

Equalities  

19. There are no legal implications associated with this report.      

 

Page 41



 

Legal  

20. There are no legal implications associated with this report.   

Crime and Disorder 

21. There are no crime and disorder implications associated with this report.  

Information Technology (IT) 

22. There are no IT implications associated with this report 

Property  

23. There are no property implications associated with this report. 

Other 

24. There are no other implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 
 
25. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy.  There are no risks 

associated with the recommendations of this report 
 

Recommendations 

26. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to approve Option 1. 

Reason: To enable the Council’s trading standards service to take enforcement 
action to prevent the sale of realistic imitation firearms in York. 

Contact Details 

Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson 

Assistant Director of Environment & 
Neighbourhoods 

Matt Boxall 
Trading Standards Manager 
 
01904 551528 

 
Report Approved 

√ 
Date  19/12/07 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   None 
 

All 3 Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 

• EMAP report on the Sale of Age Restricted Products – September 2007 

• EMAP report on Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 
Enforcement Policy – September 2005 

 
Annexes: None 

Page 42



  

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel  

21
st
 January 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Neighbourhood Services Service Plans 

 
 Summary 

1. This report seeks the Executive Member’s approval for a set of service 
plans for 2008/9 for Neighbourhood Services. 

  
 Background 

2. Every large organisation needs to plan its future direction.  These service 
plans cover the directorate’s services.  They complement the corporate 
strategy and the Neighbourhood Services directorate plan.  While the 
directorate plan sets out the priorities for the directorate, these plans 
back those up by showing detailed improvement measures and actions 
for the next year in each service area.  They have been developed in line 
with the council’s corporate planning 
[...]
03/08  
 

Budget (£000s) 
 

 
Employees 
Premises 
Transport 
Supplies and Services 
Miscellaneous 

− Recharges 

− Other 
Capital Financing 
 
Gross cost 
 
Less Income 
 
Net cost 

2007/08 
£277 
£82 
£15 
£98 

 
          £246 

          £0 
£0 

 
£718 

 
£0 

 
£718 

2008/09 
£XXXX 
£XXXX 
£XXXX 
£XXXX 

 
£XXXX 
£XXXX 
£XXXX 

 
£XXXX 

 
£XXXX 

 
£XXXX 

There has been a XX% 
increase/decrease in our 
budget since last year. This 
is due to………… 

 
 

 

Assistant Director 
(Environment & Fleet) 

Head of 
Neighbourhood Pride 

1 x FTE Admin. 
Support  (Street 

Environment) 

2 x FTE 
Environmental 

Enforcement Officers 

6 X FTE Street 
Environment Officers 

1 x 0.5 FTE Admin 
Support (Environment & 

Enforcement) 

Environment & 
Enforcement Manager 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services and 
Advisory Panel 

21 January 2008 

Joint Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services and the Director of Resources 

Revenue and Capital Budget Estimates 2008/09 

 Purpose of Report 

1. This report presents the 2008/09 budget proposals for Neighbourhood 
Services.  It includes: 

• the revenue budget for 2007/08 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2007/08 into 2008/09 

• the provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio 

• officer proposals for budget service pressure costs and savings options 
for the portfolio area (Annexes 2 and 3) 

• other revenue budget options for consultation (Annex 4) 

• the existing approved capital programme (Annex 5) 

• options for new capital schemes (Annex 6). 

2. Budget Council will be held on 21 February 2008 and will make decisions on 
the overall budget for the Council.  Proposals for savings/growth currently 
being considered by the individual EMAP meetings will not result in a 
balanced budget and the Executive Members will also have to consider other 

[...]
G Entered on 
FP 18/12/07 

6 

   

Award of Charter Mark to the Environmental 
Services and Cleaning Operations 

JG Entered on 
FP 18/12/07 

7 

   

Rural Collection of Waste JG Entered on 
FP 18/12/07 

8 

   

Recycling Petition JG Entered on 
FP 18/12/07 

9 

   

Implications of the Unfair Commercial Practises 
Directive 

CR  10 

   

11 A revised Enforcement Policy for Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 
Services. 

CR  

    

 
 
June 08 
 

Update on Cold Calling Control Zones 
 

CR  1 
 

   

Neighbourhoods & Community Safety Legal 
Actions Quarterly Update 

CR  2 
 

   

Retail Enforcement Pilot 
 

CR  3 

   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on Neighbourhood Action Planning
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	5 ENCAMS Neighbourhood Pride Service Review
	6 Groves Recycling Pilot - Delivery Plan
	7 Sales of Age Restricted Products - Replica Guns
	8 Neighbourhood Services Service Plans
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Annex 8
	Annex 9

	9 Revenue and Capital Budget Estimates 2008/09
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	10 Revenue Budget 2008/09 - Neighbourhood Services Fees and Charges
	Annex 1

	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 21 JANUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), AYRE, 
HOLVEY (VICE-CHAIR), POTTER, TAYLOR, 
WALLER (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), B WATSON AND 
WATT 

 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

54. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive Member 

for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel, held on 6 
December 2007, be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 

 
 

55. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

56. UPDATE ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ACTION PLANNING  

 
Members received a report which outlined the approach and development 
of Neighbourhood Action Plan’s (NAPs) across the city, which took into 
account the details and ethos contained within the Local Government 
White Paper – Strong and Prosperous Communities.  The Executive 
Member was asked to note the development of the documents to date and 
to approve a new delivery framework. 
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 

• Option One – To implement the continued development of the NAPs, as 
detailed in paragraphs 15-18 of the report; 

• Option Two – To request that officers develop further models for their 
delivery and report back to the Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Services and Advisory Panel (EMAP) at a later date. 

 
Members highlighted the importance of involving other Council 
directorates, partners and the voluntary sector in NAPs and officers 



outlined current work that was being undertaken to do this.  It was also 
noted that schools have to demonstrate community cohesion plans to 
Ofsted and that this could be linked to NAPs. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the content of the report and the development of NAPs citywide 

to date be noted; 
 
(ii) That Option One for the future development of the NAPs be 

approved, to enhance their corporate role and greater involve 
partners in identification and resolution of local priorities, as outlined 
in paragraphs 15-18 of the report.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: (i) So that Members are aware of the content and 

development of NAPs to date; 
 
 (ii) To comply with the Council’s obligation contained 

within the Council’s Constitution Part 3 Schedule 2 
concerning the functions of Ward Committees, to 
deliver strategic links with the Local Area Agreement 
and Sustainable Community Strategy and to comply 
with the requirements of central government in terms 
of the neighbourhood management and engagement 
and involvement ethos. 

 
Action Required  
1 To implement proposals for future development of NAPs.   
 
 

 
KS  

 
57. ENCAMS NEIGHBOURHOOD PRIDE SERVICE REVIEW  

 
Members received a report which provided an introduction to the 
presentation that was given to the meeting by Steve Graham, Regional 
Director of Environmental Campaigns (ENCAMS), following a ‘Light Touch 
Review’ of the new Neighbourhood Pride Service. 
 
The presentation also outlined methods for dealing with graffiti. 
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 

• Option 1 – to agree all of the recommendations from the review, as 
detailed in paragraph 6 of the report, and ask officers to develop an 
action plan so as to implement these as soon as reasonably practicable; 

• Option 2- to disagree with all or some of the recommendations. 
 



On conclusion of the presentation, officers provided a further update on 
progress made since the review. 
 
Members requested feedback from the Director on schemes being trialled 
to coat street surfaces with a substance to prevent chewing gum from 
sticking.1 
 
Members and officers thanked ENCAMS for the presentation. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the recommendations from the review, as detailed in paragraph 

6 of the report, be approved.2 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To further improve service delivery of the Neighbourhood 

Pride Service. 
 
Action Required  
1 To provide feedback;  
2 To develop an action plan to implement the 

recommendations from the review.   
 
 

 
KS  
KS  

 
58. GROVES RECYCLING PILOT - DELIVERY PLAN  

 
Members received a report which reviewed the background and sought 
approval for the delivery plan for the 2008 Groves Area Recycling Pilot, 
which included a set of mini-trials, each with public consultation and 
review, prior to assessing the best options to be used for the full rollout. 
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 

• Option 1 – To agree the mini-trial area as set out in paragraph 5 of the 
report; 

• Option 2 – To propose alternatives or additional areas within the Groves 
trial area to carry out the mini-trials; 

• Option 3 – Not to carry out mini-trials as outlined in the report, but to 
move directly into a full trial for the whole of the Groves area. 

 
The report was accompanied by a presentation from the Acting Head of 
Waste Services. 
 
Members thanked officers for their work developing the proposals for mini-
trials. 
 
 



Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the mini-trial area in paragraph 5 of the report be agreed.1 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure full support from the local area for successful 

mini-trials and full trials. 
 
Action Required  
1 To carry out the mini-trials.   
 
 

 
KS  

 
59. SALES OF AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCTS - REPLICA GUNS  

 
Members received a report which informed them of the legislation 
regulating the sale of replica firearms, and specifically explained what 
controls existed to prevent these potentially dangerous items being 
supplied to children.  The report sought Executive Member approval of an 
enforcement policy for the enforcement of the legislation. 
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 

• Option 1 – To amend the Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing Enforcement Policy to include that formal enforcement action 
be considered in cases involving sales of realistic imitation firearms; 

• Option 2 – Not to amend the Environmental Health, Trading Standards 
and Licensing Enforcement Policy. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That Option 1 be approved and the Environmental Health, Trading 

Standards and Licensing Enforcement Policy be amended to include 
that formal enforcement action be considered in cases involving sales 
of realistic imitation firearms;1 

 
(ii) That the government’s new legislation to bring the sale of replica guns 

under the jurisdiction of the Council’s Trading Standards function be 
welcomed, but it be agreed that the legislation should go further and 
give councils the power to officially test purchase for the sale of 
imitation firearms to those under 18, without the purchaser committing 
an offence; 

 
(iii) That the Director of Neighbourhood Services be asked to draft a letter 

to request the Secretary of State for an additional change to the 
legislation to give Local Authorities the power to test purchase without 



an offence being committed as is the case with the sale of alcohol, 
aerosols, cigarettes and knives, with the letter being signed by 
representatives of all the political parties on the Council and copies 
sent to all local MPs;2 

 
(iv) That it also be requested that improvements be made at border 

control to prevent illegal guns entering the country.3 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To enable the Council’s Trading Standards Service to 

take enforcement action to prevent the sale of realistic 
imitation firearms in York. 

 
Action Required  
1 To update the enforcement policy;  
2 To send letter;  
3 To send letter.   
 
 

 
KS  
KS  
KS  

 
60. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SERVICE PLANS  

 
Members received a report which sought approval for a set of service 
plans for 2008/9 for Neighbourhood Services. 
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 

• Option 1 – To agree the proposed service plans; 

• Option 2 – To agree the proposed service plans, with amendments. 
 
Members thanked officers for their work producing the service plans. 
 
The Labour Group reserved their position on the service plans, given that 
the budget position for 2008/9 was currently unknown. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That Option 1 be approved and the service plans be agreed.1&2 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To agree a clear direction for services in 2008/9. 
 
Action Required  
1 To update service plans with 2008/9 budget information;  

 
KS  



2 To implement the service plans.   
 
 

KS  

 
61. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET ESTIMATES 2008/09  

 
Members received a report which presented the 2008/09 budget proposals 
for Neighbourhood Services. 
 
The report included: 

• the revenue budget for 2007/08 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets; 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2007/08 into 2008/09; 

• the provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio; 

• officer proposals for budget service pressure costs and savings options 
for the portfolio area (Annexes 2 and 3); 

• other revenue budget options for consultation (Annex 4); 

• the existing approved capital programme (Annex 5); 

• options for new capital schemes (Annex 6). 
 
Members were asked for their comments or alternative suggestions on the 
proposals shown in Annexes 2, 3, 4 and 6. 
 
Councillor Taylor commented that the closure of St George’s Car Park 
toilets should not be accepted as a budget saving. 
 
The Liberal Democrat and Labour Groups reserved their positions on the 
budget proposals. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To begin consultation on the Neighbourhood Services 

budget for 2008/09. 
 
 

62. REVENUE BUDGET 2008/09 - NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES FEES 

AND CHARGES  

 
Members received a report which advised them of the proposed fees and 
charges for Neighbourhood Services for the financial year 2008/09 and the 
anticipated increase in income which they would generate. 
 
Paragraphs 4-13 of the report set out key elements of the fees and 
charges proposals for Members consideration. 



 
Councillor Taylor commented that gambling fees should be set at the 
highest possible levels and that increased fees for the removal of bulky 
items of waste may result in increased flytipping. 
 
The Liberal Democrat and Labour Groups reserved their positions on the 
fees and charges proposals. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To update the Executive Member on the proposed fees 

and charges for Neighbourhood Services for 2008/09. 
 
 

63. FORWARD PLAN  

 
Members reviewed the latest version of the forward plan for the Executive 
Member for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel (EMAP) for the 
remainder of the 2007/08 municipal year and the beginning of the 2008/09 
municipal year. 
  
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the latest version of the forward plan be noted.  
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To inform Members and update the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A WALLER, 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D BOWGETT, 
CHAIR 
 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm].


